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FCC Test Report 

FCC ID : MXF-NECNP04LM1 

Equipment : Wireless LAN Unit 

Model No. : NP04LM1 

Brand Name : NEC 

Applicant : Gemtek Technology Co., Ltd. 

Address : No. 15-1 Zhanghua Road, Hsinchu Industrial 
Park, Hukou, Hsinchu, Taiwan, 30352 

Standard : 47 CFR FCC Part 15.407 

Received Date : Feb. 10, 2014 

Tested Date : Feb. 14 ~ Feb. 24, 2014 

 
 
We, International Certification Corp., would like to declare that the tested sample has been 
evaluated and in compliance with the requirement of the above standards. The test results 
contained in this report refer exclusively to the product. It may be duplicated completely for 
legal use with the approval of the applicant. It shall not be reproduced except in full without 
the written approval of our laboratory.  
 
 
 
Approved & Reviewed by:   

  

   

Gary Chang / Manager  Ty: XXX 
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 Summary of Test Results 
 

FCC Rules Test Items Measured Result 

15.207 Conducted Emissions 
[dBuV]: 0.154MHz 
44.64 (Margin -11.14dB) - AV 

Pass 

15.407(b)(1)(2)(3) 

15.209 
Radiated Emissions 

[dBuV/m at 3m]: 5725.00MHz 
53.00 (Margin -1.00dB) - AV 

Pass 

15.407(a)(1)(2)(3) Emission Bandwidth Meet the requirement of limit Pass 

15.407(a)(1)(2)(3) RF Output Power 

Power [dBm]:  
5150~5250 MHz:16.65 
5250~5350 MHz:20.77 
5470~5725 MHz:19.45 

Pass 

15.407(a)(1)(2)(3) Peak Power Spectral Density Meet the requirement of limit Pass 

15.407(a)(6) Peak Excursion Meet the requirement of limit Pass 

15.407(g) Frequency Stability Meet the requirement of limit Pass 

15.203 Antenna Requirement Meet the requirement of limit Pass 
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1 General Description 

1.1 Information 

1.1.1 Specification of the Equipment under Test (EUT) 

RF General Information 

IEEE Std. 
802.11 

Frequency 
Range (MHz) 

Ch. Freq. (MHz) 
Channel 
Number 

Transmit 
Chains (NTX) 

Data Rate / 
MCS 

a 
5150-5250 
5250-5350 
5470-5725 

5180-5240 
5260-5320 
5500-5700 

36-48 [4] 
52-64 [4] 

100-140 [8] 
1

 NOTE 4
 6-54 Mbps 

n (HT20) 
5150-5250 
5250-5350 
5470-5725 

5180-5240 
5260-5320 
5500-5700 

36-48 [4] 
52-64 [4] 

100-140 [8] 
1

 NOTE 4
 MCS 0-7 

n (HT20) 
5150-5250 
5250-5350 
5470-5725 

5180-5240 
5260-5320 
5500-5700 

36-48 [4] 
52-64 [4] 

100-140 [8] 
2 MCS 8-15 

n (HT40) 
5150-5250 
5250-5350 
5470-5725 

5190-5230 
5270-5310 
5510-5670 

38-46 [2] 
54-62 [2] 

102-134 [3] 
1

 NOTE 4
 MCS 0-7 

n (HT40) 
5150-5250 
5250-5350 
5470-5725 

5190-5230 
5270-5310 
5510-5670 

38-46 [2] 
54-62 [2] 

102-134 [3] 
2

 
 MCS 8-15 

ac (VHT20) 
5150-5250 
5250-5350 
5470-5725 

5180-5240 
5260-5320 
5500-5700 

36-48 [4] 
52-64 [4] 

100-140 [8] 
1

 NOTE 4
 MCS 0-8 

ac (VHT20) 
5150-5250 
5250-5350 
5470-5725 

5180-5240 
5260-5320 
5500-5700 

36-48 [4] 
52-64 [4] 

100-140 [8] 
2 MCS 0-8 

ac (VHT40) 
5150-5250 
5250-5350 
5470-5725 

5190-5230 
5270-5310 
5510-5670 

38-46 [2] 
54-62 [2] 

102-134 [3] 
1

 NOTE 4
 MCS 0-9 

ac (VHT40) 
5150-5250 
5250-5350 
5470-5725 

5190-5230 
5270-5310 
5510-5670 

38-46 [2] 
54-62 [2] 

102-134 [3] 
2 MCS 0-9 

ac (VHT80) 
5150-5250 
5250-5350 
5470-5725 

5210 
5290 
5530 

42 [1] 
58 [1] 
106 [1] 

1
 NOTE 4

 MCS 0-9 

ac (VHT80) 
5150-5250 
5250-5350 
5470-5725 

5210 
5290 
5530 

42 [1] 
58 [1] 
106 [1] 

2 MCS 0-9 

Note 1: RF output power specifies that Maximum Conducted Output Power. 
Note 2: 802.11a/n/ac uses a combination of OFDM-BPSK, QPSK, 16QAM, 64QAM, 256QAM modulation. 
Note 3: 802.11a/n/ac supports diversity function. 
Note 4: 802.11n/ac support 1Tx or 2Tx. In this test report, 2Tx function had been chosen and only its data 

was record in this test report since conducted power of single TX chain is same under 1Tx and 2Tx.  
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1.1.2 Antenna Details 

Ant. No. Type 
Operating Frequency (MHz) / Gain (dBi) 

Connector 
2400~2483.5 5150~5250 5250~5350 5470~5725 5725~5850 

1 PCB 0.34 -2.8 -2.72 -1.29 -0.19 --- 

2 PCB  1.15 -0.58 -0.45 3.24 1.78 --- 

 

1.1.3 Power Supply Type of Equipment under Test (EUT) 

Power Supply Type 5Vdc from host 

 

1.1.4 Accessories  

N/A 
 

1.1.5 Channel List  

802.11 a / HT20 / VHT20 HT40 / VHT40 

Channel Frequency(MHz) Channel Frequency(MHz) 

36 5180 38 5190 

40 5200 46 5230 

44 5220 54 5270 

48 5240 62 5310 

52 5260 102 5510 

56 5280 110 5550 

60 5300 134 5670 

64 5320 VHT 80 

100 5500 42 5210 

104 5520 58 5290 

108 5540 106 5530 

112 5560 --- --- 

116 5580 --- --- 

132 5660 --- --- 

136 5680 --- --- 

140 5700 --- --- 
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1.1.6 Test Tool and Duty Cycle 

Test Tool  
Realtek 11ac 8812A USB WLAN MP Diagnostic Program,  

Version: 0.0059.20130716 

Duty Cycle and Duty Factor 

Mode Duty cycle (%) Duty factor (dB) 

11a 100% 0 

HT20 100% 0 

HT40 100% 0 

VHT20 100% 0 

VHT40 100% 0 

VHT80 100% 0 

 

1.1.7 Power Setting 

Channel Frequency(MHz) 11a HT20 VHT20 

CH 36 5180 55 54/54 54/54 

CH 40 5200 54 54/54 54/54 

CH 48 5240 53 52/51 52/51 

CH 52 5260 63 63/63 63/63 

CH 60 5300 63 63/63 63/63 

CH 64 5320 61 63/63 63/63 

CH 100 5500 63 62/63 62/63 

CH 116 5580 63 62/63 62/63 

CH 140 5700 63 63/61 63/61 

 

Channel Frequency(MHz) HT40 VHT40 VHT80 

CH 38 5190 57/57 57/57 --- 

CH 46 5230 56/56 56/56 --- 

CH 54 5270 63/63 63/63 --- 

CH 62 5310 63/63 63/63 --- 

CH 102 5510 62/63 62/63 --- 

CH 110 5550 62/63 62/63 --- 

CH 134 5670 63/62 63/62 --- 

CH 42 5210 --- --- 56/56 

CH 58 5290 --- --- 63/63 

CH 106 5530 --- --- 63/63 
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1.2 Local Support Equipment List 

Support Equipment List 

No. Equipment Brand Model S/N FCC ID Signal cable / Length (m) 

1 Notebook DELL E6430 654RWW1 DoC USB, 1.5m shielded w/o core. 

 

1.3 Test Setup Chart 

Test Setup Diagram 
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